Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-20

Reply Serial No.

DEVB(W)203

CONTROLLING OFFICER'S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 4099)

<u>Head</u>: (42) Electrical and Mechanical Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): (000) Operational Expenses

Programme: Not Specified

<u>Controlling Officer</u>: Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (Alfred W H SIT)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Development

Question:

Please advise this Committee of the operating expenditure (including video production, advertisement, daily operation, etc.) of the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department's official YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/user/EMSDGOVHK) in the past year.

Asked by: Hon YEUNG Alvin (LegCo internal reference no.: 42)

Reply:

From time to time, the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) produces videos for promotional and publicity purposes. The EMSD YouTube channel is one of the media platforms that the EMSD may use in sharing these videos. In 2018-19, the EMSD did not produce any video specifically for the EMSD YouTube channel. As officers responsible for managing the channel and other promotional/publicity matters also performed many other duties during their daily work, we do not have a breakdown of the expenditure involved.